1318431

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael Paukshto	09/22/2011
George Martin	09/22/2011
John Cooke	10/18/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fibralign Corporation
Street Address:	1230 Bordeaux Drive
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13184313

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)320-7701 Phone: (650) 320-7700

Email: mpizarro@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Maria S. Swiatek
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 60610

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057489-032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria S. Swiatek

Total Attachments: 6

source=057489-032_AS#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027247 FRAME: 0691 source=057489-032_AS#page2.tif source=057489-032_AS#page3.tif source=057489-032_AS#page4.tif source=057489-032_AS#page5.tif source=057489-032_AS#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027247 FRAME: 0692

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Michael Paukshto, a resident of Foster City, California; George Martin, a resident of Rockville, Maryland; and John Cooke, a resident of Palo Alto, California, (collectively hereinafter termed "Inventors"), have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in Conductive Biopolymer Implant For Enhancing Tissue Repair And Regeneration Using Electromagnetic Fields for which invention we have executed a United States Patent Application having Serial Number 13/184,313, and Filing date July 15, 2011 and which invention is fully described in the specification pertaining to said application.

WHEREAS, Fibralign Corporation (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a body having corporate powers under the laws in Delaware, having a place of business at 1230 Bordeaux Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention, and any later filed United States utility or foreign applications claiming priority to said application; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a priority application, utility, division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt

Page 1 of 3

13576383.1

production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting utility, substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor, his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF	f, the said Inventor has exec	uted and delivered this instrument
to said Assignee this <u>22</u> day of _	- Mir Sa.	1. June Ste
	M	lichael Paukshto
State of California)	
) ss.	
County of)	
On this day of	, in the year 201	l, before me.
Notary Public of the State of Calif	fornia in the County of	, personally appeared
Michael Paukshto, personally k	mown to me (or proved to m	e on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) who		
acknowledged that he/she execute		
his/her signature on the instrumen		
acted, executed the instrument.		The state of Wilder with portions
WITNESS my hand and o	fficial k eal	
12-01	7	(Seal)
Signature		1 / /
S. S. Marie	1	L Authory, CEO/
	Dack	- money / ch
13576383 1	rage 2'01 3	

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said inventor has executed and delivered this instrument	
to said Assignee this 2 day of September, 2011.	
4 K Martin	
George Martin	маро
State of Maryland)	
County of Montgomers) ss.	
On this day of, in the year 2011, before me,	,
Notary Public of the State of Maryland in the County of, personally appeared	
George Martin, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and	
acknowledged that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by	
his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person	
acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Signature (Seal)	
Signature / Jack Authouy, CEO/	
IN WITNESS WHEDEOF the said Inventor has averaged and delivered this instrument	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument	
to said Assignee this day of, 2011.	
John Cooke	
State of California)	
) ss.	
County of	
On this day of, in the year 2011, before me, Notary Public of the State of California in the County of, personally appeared	و.
Notary Public of the State of California in the County of personally appeared	
John Cooke, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to	0
be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that	
he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the	;
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.	
moutanone.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
(Seal)	
Signature	
Signature	
Signature	
Signature	

Page 3 of 3

13576383.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Michael Paukshto, a resident of Foster City, California; George Martin, a resident of Rockville, Maryland; and John Cooke, a resident of Palo Alto, California, (collectively hereinafter termed "Inventors"), have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in Conductive Biopolymer Implant For Enhancing Tissue Repair And Regeneration Using Electromagnetic Fields for which invention we have executed a United States Patent Application having Serial Number 13/184,313, and Filing date July 15, 2011 and which invention is fully described in the specification pertaining to said application.

WHEREAS, Fibralign Corporation (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a body having corporate powers under the laws in Delaware, having a place of business at 1230 Bordeaux Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention, and any later filed United States utility or foreign applications claiming priority to said application; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a priority application, utility, division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt

Page 1 of 3

production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting utility, substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor, his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said	Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument
to said Assignee this day of	, 2011.
	Michael Paukshto
State of California	
) ss. County of)	
On this day of	_, in the year 2011, before me,,
Notary Public of the State of California in the Michael Paukshto, personally known to mevidence) to be the person(s) whose name is acknowledged that he/she executed the same	ne County of, personally appeared ne (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
WITNESS my hand and official seal	l.
Signature	(Seal)
I	Page 2 of 3
13576383 1	Ç

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Is	nventor has executed and delivered this instrument
to said Assignee this day of	, 2011.
	George Martin
State of Maryland	
) ss.	
County of)	
On this day of	, in the year 2011, before me,,
Notary Public of the State of Maryland in the	County of, personally appeared
George Martin, personally known to me (of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name is	
* * *	in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her signature on the instrument the persor	n, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
,	(Seal)
Signature	
	•
	nventor has executed and delivered this instrument
to said Assignee this <u>K</u> day of <u>O</u> C	tober ,2011
*	John Cpoke
State of California	
County of SANTA CLARA	
	, in the year 2011, before me, Son Manuster,
	e County of <u>SANTA CLARA</u> , personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to
	the within instrument, and acknowledged that
	ed capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon beh	alf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature John Medleste	(Sear)
Signature // // // // // Signature	

Page 3 of 3